



ORDINANCE# 5-0-2022

CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NJ AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY HVAC REPLACEMENT AT THE BOROUGH PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1237 RINGWOOD AVENUE IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE, APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF \$37,938.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Wanaque, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, (not less than 2/3 of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

SECTION 1

The improvements described in section 3 of this ordinance are hereby authorized as improvements to be made by the Borough of Wanaque in the County of Passaic. For said improvements or purposes stated in section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$37,938.00

SECTION 2

For financing of said improvements and to meet the costs and expenses in connection therewith, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$37,938.00 from the following source by virtue of its availability for these purposes from funds provided in a budget or budgets of the Borough of Wanaque heretofore adopted:

Capital Improvement Fund \$37,938.00

SECTION 3

The improvements hereby authorized for which the aforesaid sum is appropriated are as follows: HVAC replacement at the Passaic County Social Services building (1237 Ringwood Avenue) including all labor, material costs and appurtenances necessary and suitable thereto \$37,938.00.

SECTION 4

Said improvements are lawful capital improvements of the Borough having a period of usefulness of at least five years. Said improvements shall be made as general improvements, no part of the cost of which shall be assessed against property specially benefited.

SECTION 5

The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this capital ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.

SECTION 6

This capital ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law.





ORDINANCE# 5-0-2022

| CAPITAL | ORDINANCE | OF | THE | BOROUGH | OF | WANAQUE, | COUNTY | OF | PASSAI | C, STAT | E O | F NJ |
|----------------|--------------|-------|-------|------------|-----|--------------|-----------|------|----------|---------|------|------|
| AUTHORI | ZING EMERG | ENCY | HVA | AC REPLACE | MEN | IT AT THE BO | OROUGH | PROI | PERTY LO | OCATED | AT | 1237 |
| RINGWO | OD AVENUE II | N, BY | AND | FOR THE BO | ORO | UGH OF WAN | IAQUE, AF | PRO | PRIATIN | G THER | EFOR | THE |
| SUM OF S | 37,938.00 FR | OM T | THE C | APITAL IMP | ROV | EMENT FUND |) | | | | | |

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

| Councilman | Motion | Second | Yes | No | Abstain | Councilman | Motion | Second | Yes | No | Abstain |
|-------------|--------|--------|-----|----|---------|--------------|--------|--------|-----|----|---------|
| Balunis | | | | | | Pasquariello | | | | | · |
| Cortellessa | | | | | | Pasznik | | | | | |
| Leonard | | | | | | Pettet | | | | | |

| Leonar | d | | | | | | | Pettet | | | | | |
|--------|-----------------|-------------|-----------|------------|-------------|-----------|-------|-------------------|------------|-------------|-------------|------------|--|
| ITEST: | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Katherin | RMC, CV | IC | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Municipal Clerk | | | | | | Mayor | | | | | | |
| | This res | solution, v | when adop | oted, must | : remain ir | the posse | essio | on of the Municip | al Clerk.(| Certified c | opies are a | available. | |





BOROUGH OF WANAQUE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #5-0-2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was Introduced at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wanaque, Passaic County, New Jersey, held on the 11th day of July 2022, and passed on first reading, and the same was then ordered to be published according to law; and that such Ordinance will be further considered for final passage at a meeting of said Mayor and Council to be held in the Municipal Building, 579 Ringwood Avenue, Wanaque, New Jersey 07465 on August 8, 2022, at 7:00 P.M., at which time and place or at any time and place to which said meeting shall be from time to time adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

BY ORDER OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE.

DATED: 07/11/2022

KATHERINE J. FALONE, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk





BOROUGH OF WANAQUE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #5-0-2022

BE IT RESOLVED that an Ordinance entitled

CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NJ AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY HVAC REPLACEMENT AT THE BOROUGH PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1237 RINGWOOD AVENUE IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE, APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF \$37,938.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

passed first reading, and that said Ordinance be further considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on the 8th day of August 2022, at the Municipal Building, 579 Ringwood Avenue, Wanaque, New Jersey 07465 at 7:00 P.M., and that at such time and place all persons interested be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk be instructed to publish in the manner provided by law a copy of said Ordinance, together with introduction thereof and notice when same will be considered for final passage and adoption.

Passed: 7/11/2022

Filed: 7/11/2022

Approved: 7/11/2022

KATHERINE J. FALONE, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE #5-0-2022

BE IT RESOLVED that an Ordinance entitled:

CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NJ AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY HVAC REPLACEMENT AT THE BOROUGH PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1237 RINGWOOD AVENUE IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE, APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF \$37,938.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

passed final reading and that said Ordinance be adopted as an Ordinance of the Borough of Wanaque; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk be and she is hereby directed to cause said Ordinance to be published in the manner prescribed by law.

Passed: 8/8/2022

Final: 8/8/2022

Approved: 8/8/2022

Daniel Mahler Mayor

Attest:

Katherine J. Falone, RMC, CMC

Municipal Clerk